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The board and CEO of Oncology Venture Sweden AB hereby announces its report for the third quarter of 2015. 

 

Summary of Interim Report 

 

Operations of the group’s controlling company, Oncology Venture Sweden AB, started on June 4:th 2015.                               

Hence, the group relationship was established on this date, and comparable periods are not yet available. 

 

Approximately four months (2015-06-04 – 2015-09-30) 

• Net sales: 446.000 SEK. 

• Profit after financial items: -4.521.000 SEK. 

• Cash and Bank 23.692.000 SEK. 

• Earnings per share: -0,63 SEK. 

• Solidity: 94,6 %.  

 

Third quarter (2015-07-01 – 2015-09-30) 

• Net sales: 446.000 SEK. 

• Profit after financial items: -3.629.000 SEK. 

• Earnings per share: -0,50 SEK. 

 

Group earnings per share: the period’s result divided by 7 233 186 stocks (on 2015-09-30). 

Solidity: equity divided by assets. 

“Oncology Venture Sweden AB” refers to Oncology Venture Sweden AB, organization number 559016-3290. 

“The Company”, “Oncology Venture” or “OV” refers to the group, i.e. Oncology Venture Sweden AB and its fully owned 

subsidiary company, Oncology Venture ApS. 

 

 

Significant events during the third quarter of 2015 

 

- On July 17:th, AktieTorget announced the first trading day for Oncology Venture Sweden AB to be July 22:nd.  

 

- At an Extraordinary General Meeting on June 28:th, decision was made to introduce three stock option programs 

for employees and board members. The option programs include a total of 325 000 warrants. 

 

- On September 30:th, Oncology Venture announced the incorporation of APO010 Drug Response Predictor 

(APO010 DRP™) from Medical Prognosis Institute A/S in its clinical development program. Based on DRP, APO010 

will be developed for use in treatment of Multiple Myeloma (blood cancer) a market with a turnover of seven 

billion USD. The DRP™ will consistently be used in screening Myeloma patients in a phase 1b/2-programme. 

Screening is scheduled to begin during the last quarter of 2015 in hematological clinics at several medical centres 

in Denmark. 

 

Events after the end of this period 

 

- On November 6th, 2015 – Oncology Venture announced that it has in collaboration with Department of 

Molecular Disease Biology, University of Copenhagen, Denmark; Laboratory of Molecular Pharmacology, National 

Cancer Institute, USA; Linus Oncology, USA; Medical Prognosis Institute A/S (MPI), Denmark and Department of 

Medical Chemistry and Molecular Pharmacology, Purdue University and the Purdue University Center for Cancer 

Research, USA published a poster at the AACR-NCI-EORTC International Conference on Molecular Targets and 

Cancer Therapeutics in Boston under the title: “Targeting the topoisomerase 1 enzyme in cancer cells with 

acquired resistance to SN-38”. Data from this scientific collaboration shows that LMP400 has topoisomerase 1 

inhibitory activity, and that colon cancer and breast cancer could be target for clinical trials.  

 

- On November 8th, 2015 Oncology Venture announced that the Company in collaboration with Medical Prognosis 

Institute A/S, Denmark; Lantern Pharma Inc., USA;  and Faculty of Health and Medical Sciences, University of 

Copenhagen, Denmark, have published a poster under the title: “A two stage prospective clinical trial with 

irofulven treatment targeting a selected subgroup of castration- and docetaxel resistant prostate cancer 
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patients”, at the AACR-NCI-EORTC International Conference on Molecular Targets and Cancer Therapeutics in 

Boston  announcing the use of the DRP™ technology for a  planned prospective trial with Irofulven treatment 

targeting a selected subgroup of castration and docetaxel resistant prostate cancer patients. 

 

- On November 9th, 2015 – Oncology Venture Sweden announced an up-date on the Company. For more 

information, please see the press release published at AktieTorgets webpage (www.aktietorget.se). 

 

Other events 

 

- The rights issue of Oncology Venture Sweden AB was completed, and the revenue of 19.188 TSEK was made 

disposable to The Company on July 15:th, 2015 (The total IPO amount was 18.565 TSEK after calculating off all 

cost from the IPO after Q2 2015). 

 

- Oncology Venture has received a so called ”Orange Book Strategy Comfort Letter” from American IP lawyers 

Hyman, Phelps & McNamara. This document confirms the IP strategy OV is using in its drug development. 

 

- The license regarding APO010 with TopoTarget (Onxeo ) covers 2015-16, and as of 2016 this license will be 

automatically prolonged one year at a time, given the circumstance a yearly minimum of 3 million DKK is invested 

in product development. 
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CEO Peter Buhl Jensen comments 

The third quarter of 2015 has passed, and we have made significant organizational progress. I want to thank the 

shareholders for their interest in our share and for making it possible for us to focus on providing better cancer treatments 

to patients. Oncology Ventures business model is to bring oncology drugs that have failed to demonstrate sufficient effect - 

from Zero to Hero. To better the odds compared to traditional drug development the most rewarding indication will be 

identified and patients will be screened in order to find the most optimal population for the drug. Oncology Venture will 

use the DRP™ to design adaptive focused phase 2 trials. Instead of all patients with a certain type of cancer being treated, 

patients are screened, and only those with the highest likelihood of response to the drug candidate will partake in the 

study. With a well-defined group of patients, risks and costs can be reduced. Time and resources can be saved, and drug 

development made more efficient.  

 

Oncology Venture (OV) has two licensed drug candidates. The latest agreement was signed during the spring of 2015 with 

Lantern Pharma LLC for Irofulven. OV previously signed a license agreement for the drug candidate APO010 with 

TopoTarget (Onxeo).   

 

In developing Irofulven against prostate cancer, the in-licensed tool DRPTM will be used. For OV and for Lantern Pharma, 

development cost for Irofulven will partly be covered through allocations of a maximum 0.8 million USD (approximately 7 

million SEK) from Boston, Massachusetts Life Science Center, and Medicon Valley Region Hovedstaden.                                          

The drug candidate Irofulven has been tested on more than 1000 patients, and has shown very good effect in some cases. 

However, it has not reached a high enough success rate to be approved. We have a great method, which we anticipate will 

render a product approval. Irofulven works differently compared to other drugs in also having effect for cases with drug 

resistance. Hence, the drug candidate fulfills Oncology Venture’s requests. 

 

At the end of September, we announced incorporating the APO010 Drug Response Predictor (APO010 DRP™) from Medical 

Prognosis Institute A/S in our clinical development program. Based on DRPTM, we will develop APO010 to be used in the 

treatment of Multiple Myeloma (MM) and Chronic Lymphatic Leukemia (CLL), two types of blood cancer which according to 

the DRP™ are very sensitive to APO010. DRPTM will be consistently used in screening Myeloma and CLL patients in a phase 

1b/2 program. This is scheduled to begin during the last quarter of 2015 in Hematology Clinics at several Medical Centres 

around Denmark. In this study, we aim to choose those patients most likely to respond to treatment with APO010. 

Likelihood is based on the patient’s personal, genetic signature. At the same time, our goal is to verify APO010 as an 

effective treatment alternative against MM and CLL where other drugs have not provided the desired effect. There are 

great medical needs regarding MM and CLL, and the yearly market value potential is over 7 and 3 billion USD respectively. 

 

In November 2015 an update on the products in our pipeline was announced. In brief one thing to mention regarding 

Irofulven is that first patient is expected to be included in the screening phase of the study during Q4 2015. Furthermore, it 

was announced that the production of Irofulven has begun and it is expected that the first patient could be treated with the 

study drug during late Q2 - Q3 2016. Regarding APO010 there is a possibility that the current stock of the study drug can be 

used in the planned study of MM and CLL which could potentially give large savings on the production costs. After the end 

of the period Oncology Venture has sold 5mg of APO010 from current stock to a non-disclosed non-competing company for 

176.000 USD. Finally, I want to emphasize that Oncology Venture has acquired 2 more DRP™ licenses from MPI A/S for two 

non-disclosed, promising anticancer drug candidates. Work and discussions is ongoing with the drug owners to further 

evaluate the marked potential of the drug candidates.   

 

Our objective is to in-license a total of five drug candidates. Agreements will be different with each product owner, but 

Oncology Venture expect as a starting point to own a risk adjusted 40% in each project. By this we mean that ownership 

share could be higher or lower depending on the upfront financial commitment taken on by OV.  Furthermore, our goal 

within a time frame of three years is to perform five DRP™ focused, phase 2 clinical studies on these drug candidates, and 

to generate at least two drug candidates to be out-licensed or sold. We dedicate ourselves to reach these goals, and look 

with great optimism to the future. 

 

Peter Buhl Jensen 

CEO, Oncology Venture Sweden AB  
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About Oncology Venture 

Many cancer drugs are only beneficial for a small group of patients, and at present there is no way of identifying which 

patient will respond to which treatment. This forces oncologists to treat many patients blindly. If the number of patients 

positively affected by a certain drug is too low, the drug candidate will probably not be used even if it could be suitable and 

effective for some patients. 

 

The same problem arouses in clinical studies of drug candidates. Lack of effect has become the most common reason for 

clinical failures in drug development. Many of these failures cannot be accounted to the drug as such, but are instead the 

consequence of difficulties performing clinical studies in the right way, i.e. with an adequately defined patient group. 

 

Our subsidiary Oncology Venture ApS holds a license from Medical Prognosis Institute A/S (MPI) to use the technology Drug 

Response Prediction (DRPTM). MPI is listed at NASDAQ First North in Copenhagen. With the help of DRPTM, we can identify 

which patients are likely to respond to a drug candidate. This increases the chances of the candidate succeeding in clinical 

trials.  

 

Oncology Venture is based on the idea of ”rescuing” cancer drug candidates that have been stopped in clinical development 

due to insufficient response rate or difficulties in raising enough capital to move on. The company works with a model that 

betters the odds compared to traditional drug development. Instead of treating all patients suffering from a certain type of 

cancer, patients are first screened, and only those with the highest likelihood to respond to treatment will be treated. With 

a well-defined target group, risks and costs are reduced and development made more efficient. 

 

 

Oncology Venture’s current drug candidates 

In May 2015, The Company signed an in-license agreement with Lantern Pharma LLC regarding the drug candidate 

Irofulven. The agreement is valid for three years, with a possible extension of another three years. 

 

Since 2012, Oncology Venture has exclusive global rights for the drug candidate APO010. Oncology Venture holds all rights 

to the candidate, rights transferred to The Company from TopoTarget A/S (later Onxeo) during 2012. After an initial 

payment to TopoTarget A/S (later Onxeo) for the license, royalties are being payed. Initially, the license was valid for three 

years. After an agreement with Onxeo, this has been extended and now runs throughout 2016 without further payments.  

The agreement will be automatically extended one more year at a time, provided it is demonstrated that a minimum of 

three million DKK yearly is invested in the development of APO010 by Oncology Venture. As mentioned above, an 

agreement in accordance with customary market terms has also been made regarding royalties to Onxeo on future revenue 

from APO010. 

 

 

Business model summary 

Oncology Venture will in-license or buy drug candidates that have been stopped in clinical development.                                       

New clinical studies will test the candidates, making use of extended knowledge on which patients are likely to respond to 

the drug. The ambition is to in-license effective drug candidates that have shown too low response rate to be competitive. 

With these candidates, we will perform phase 2 studies on a well defined population as defined by the DRP™. After clinical 

trials showing a high response rate, Oncology Venture will out-license or sell these drug candidates. A typical transaction 

will include revenue at the time of out-licensing, plus milestone and royalty incomes. 

 

 

Company structure and shareholdings 

Oncology Venture Sweden AB has a fully owned subsidiary, Oncology Venture ApS. All operations take place in the 

subsidiary, and the only operative activity of Oncology Venture Sweden AB is owning the subsidiary.                                         

Other than this, The Company holds no shares in any other company. 

 

 

Risks and uncertainties related to the operations 

The risks and uncertainties that Oncology Venture is exposed to in its operations are essentially related to drug 

development, competition, technology development, patents, authority demands, capital needs, currencies and interest 
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rates. During the current period, no significant changes regarding risks or uncertainty factors have occurred.  For a more 

detailed accounting of risks and uncertainties, we refer to a previously published memorandum, announced in June 2015. 

 

 

Development in numbers during the third quarter of 2015 

The mother company of the group, Oncology Venture Sweden AB, began its operations on June 4:th 2015.                                

Hence, the group relationship was established on this date, and no comparable numbers for the group can yet be shown. 

 

Turnover 
The net turnover during the third quarter of 2015 amounted to 446.000 SEK. This was mainly derived from sales of lower 

quantities of APO010 to external non-competitors with an interest in the product. 

 

Result 
The Company’s result after taxes for quarter three, 2015 amounted to -3.629.000 SEK.  
 

Bank accounts and cash 
Per September 30:th 2015, the bank accounts and cash of Oncology Ventures amounted to 23.692.000 SEK.  

 

 

The stock share 

The shares of Oncology Venture Sweden AB were introduced at AktieTorget on July 22:nd 2015. The short name is OV and 

ISIN number SE0007157409. AktieTorget is a subsidiary company of ATS Finans AB, a private equity company subject to 

oversight by The Swedish Financial Supervisory Commission. AktieTorget runs a trading platform (Multilateral Trading 

Facility), which is a non-regulated market. Per September 30:th 2015, the number of stock shares of Oncology Venture 

Sweden AB was 7 233 186.  

The Company has one class of shares. Each share carries the same right to participate in the assets and result of OV. 

 

 

List of share holders owning over 5% per 2015-09-30 

 

Name Number of shares Vote and capital share 

Medical Prognosis Institute A/S 1 068 538 14,77 

Buhl Krone Holding ApS 1 081 081 14,95 

DTU-Symbion Innovation 787 370 10,89 

Sass & Larsen ApS 734 233 10,15 

 7 233 186 100 % 

 

 

Warrants 

At an Extraordinary General Meeting on June 28:th, decision was made to introduce three stock option programs for 

employees and board members. The option programs include a total of 325 000 warrants. 

 

Warrant program 1 
This program consists of 170 000 warrants, and is directed to key employees who worked with the stock share introduction 

of Oncology Venture Sweden AB. The warrants were received free of charge, and can be subscribed to during a period that 

expires on August 22:nd, 2018. Each warrant entitles subscription to one new share in Oncology Venture Sweden AB at a 

rate of 7.40 SEK per share. The warrants have a lock-up period of one year, which is transferred to stock shares if the 

warrants are used during the first year. Holders of these warrants will not be able to partake in any other warrant program. 
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Name Number of warrants 

Nikolaj Jensen 100 000 

Sune Hansen 40 000 

Thomas Jensen 30 000 

Total 170 000 

 

Warrant program 2 
Consists of 125 000 warrants received free of charge, and is directed to employees of The Company, among these board 

member Ulla Hald Buhl, Chief Science Officer Nils Brünner and board member Steen Knudsen, who received 10 000 

warrants each. One third of the warrants can be subscribed to at a rate of 8,14 SEK per share between August 1:st, 2016 

and August 1:st-22:nd, 2018. Another third can be subscribed to at a rate of 8,954 SEK per share between August 1:st, 2017 

and August 22:nd, 2018. The remaining third of the warrants can be subscribed to at a rate of 9,849 SEK per share August 

1:st-22:nd, 2018. Each warrant entitles subscribing to one new share in The Company. Should a warrant holder leave his or 

her employment before the end of the first subscription period, all warrants will return to The Company. If an employee 

leaves after the end of the first subscription period, two thirds of his/her warrants will return to The Company. If leaving 

after the second subscription period, one third of the employee’s warrants will return to The Company. 

 

Warrant program 3 
Consists of 30 000 warrants and is directed to Duncan Moore and Sanjeevi Carani, board members of OV.                                 

Each warrant entitles subscription to one new share in Oncology Venture Sweden AB at a rate of 15,00 SEK per share.        

The warrants can be subscribed to August 1:st-22:nd, 2018. Moore and Carani are offered buying warrants at a price of     

1,15 SEK per warrant. 

 

Name Number of warrants 

Duncan Moore 20 000 

Sanjeevi Carani 10 000 

Total 30 000 

 

 

Auditor’s review 

In accordance with AktieTorget’s regulations, the Interim Report has not been reviewed by The Company’s auditor.  
 

 

Principles for the Interim Report  

The Interim report has been made in accordance with Swedish jurisdiction for Annual Accounts, and following General 

Advice of the Swedish National Board of Accounting 2012:01 (Bokföringsnämndens Allmänna Råd 2012:01), Annual 

Accounts and Consolidated Accounts (”K3”). For further information on accounting principles, we refer to the Annual 

Accounts of Oncology Venture, 2014.  

 
 

Future financial reports 

Year-end Report, 2015 2016-02-20  

 

 

The board and CEO hereby certify that the Interim Report gives an accurate overview of The Company’s operations. 

 

Hoersholm, November 20:th, 2015 

Oncology Venture Sweden AB 

The Board and CEO  
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Financial overview 

The mother company of the group, Oncology Venture Sweden AB, began its operations on June 4:th 2015.                                

Hence, the group relationship was established on this date, and no comparable numbers for the group can yet be shown. 

 

Summary of profit and loss account – Business Group 

(TSEK) 2015-07-01 

2015-09-30 

3 months 

2015-06-04 

2015-09-30 

Appr. 4 months 

Revenue 446 446 

Operating costs -4.031 -4.836 

Depreciation and impairment losses on tangible and intangible assets -44 -131 

Sum of operating costs -4.075 -4.967 

Operating profit -3.629 -4.521 

Net financial income/expense 0 0 

Profit before tax -3.629 -4.521 

Tax 0 0 

Profit for the period -3.629 -4.521 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (sek), based on average number of shares  -0,50 -0,63 
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Summary of balance sheet – Business group 

(TSEK) 2015-09-30 2015-06-30 

Balance    

Intangible assets (Note 1) 20.516 20.516 

Fixed assets 575 607 

Receivables 547 660 

Cash and bank 23.692 8.405 

Subscribed capital in rights issue 0 19.188 

Assets 45.330 49.376 

   

Share capital 1.013 615 

Current rights issue 0 398 

Share premium  46.395 28.029 

Share premium, current rights issue  0 18.790 

Retained earnings 0 0 

Period earnings -4.521 -892 

Shareholders equity 42.887 46.940 

Current tax liabilities 0 2 

Other liabilities 2.443 2.434 

VAT and provisions 0 0 

Current Liabilities 2.443 2.436 

   

Total equity, provisions and liabilities 45.330 49.376 
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Summary of change in equity – Business group 

(TSEK) 2015-07-01 

2015-09-30 

3 months 

2015-06-04 

2015-09-30 

Appr. 4 months  

Shareholders’ equity at beginning of period 46.940 0 

Exchange rate adjustment (OV APS) 199 0 

Capital increase (Note 2) -623 28.644 

Current rights issue 0 19.188 

Net income -3.629 -892 

Shareholder’s equity at end of period 42.887 46.940 

 
 

 

Summary, cash-flow – Business group  

(TSEK) 2015-07-01 

2015-09-30 

3 months. 

2015-06-04 

2015-09-30 

Appr. 4 months. 

Profit before tax -3.629 -892 

Depreciation 44 87 

Working capital 307 -284 

Cash-flow from operating activities -3.278 -1.089 

Interest income 0 0 

Interest paid 0 0 

Paid taxes 0 0 

Net-Cash-flow from operating activities -3.278 -1.089 

Investments in intangible fixed assets 0 0 

Investments in fixed assets 0 0 

Investment in financial  assets 0 0 

Acquisition of subsidiary 0 9.494 

Cash-flow from investment activities 0 9.494 

Loans 0 0 

Capital increase 18.565 0 

Cash-flow from financing activities 18.565 0 

Total cash-flow for period  15.287 -8.405 

Cash at start of financial period 8.405 0 

Cash at close of financial period 23.692 8.405 
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Note 1:  

Issue for non-cash consideration connected to the Swedish limited company (30.904 TSEK) was made at the 
expected IPO rate (7,40 SEK). The board assesses the added value to reflect the market value of OV’s intangible 
fixed assets.   

At the time of the issue for non-cash consideration, shareholders’ equity in the Danish subsidiary was 10.388 
TSEK. Thereby, added value of the development projects amounts to 20.516 TSEK. 

Note 2: 

Possible obligations: The Company has no financial instruments. 
Cost in regards to the IPO, which were not registered at the financial report Q2 2015 were 623.000 SEK. 

 

Summary of income statement – Parent company 

(TSEK) 2015-07-01 

2015-09-30 

3 months 

2015-06-04 

2015-09-30 

Appr. 4 months. 

Revenue - - 

Cost of operation - - 

Depreciation and impairment losses on tangible and intangible assets - - 

Operating income 0 0 

Financial items 46 0 

Profit before tax 46 0 

Tax - - 

Profit for the period 46 0 
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Summary of balance sheet – Parent company 

(TSEK) 2015-09-30 2015-06-30 

Balance   

Intangible assets 0 0 

Fixed assets 0 0 

Financial assets 30.904 30.904 

Receivables 0 0 

Accounts OV AB 18.611 0 

Cash and Bank 0 0 

Subscribed capital in rights issue 0 19.188 

Assets 49.515 50.092 

   

Share capital 1.013 615 

Current rights issue 0 398 

Share premium  46.196 28.029 

Share premium, current rights issue  0 18.790 

Retained earnings 0 0 

Period earnings 46 0 

Shareholders’ equity 47.255 47.832 

   

Current tax liabilities 0 0 

Other liabilities 2.260 2.260 

VAT and provisions 0 0 

Current liabilities 2.260 0 

   

Total equity, provisions and liabilities 49.515 50.092 
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Summary of change in equity – Parent company 

(TSEK) 2015-07-01 

2015-09-30 

3 months 

2015-06-04 

2015-09-30 

Appr. 4 months 

Shareholders’ equity at beginning of period 47.832 0 

Capital increase (Note 2) -623 28.644 

Current rights issue 0 19.188 

Net income 46 0 

Shareholder’s equity at end of period 47.255 47.832 
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